June 20, 2002


Honorable James H. Alexander

Director

Department of Public Safety

P.O. Box 1511

Montgomery, Alabama 36102-1511

Public Safety, Department of - Motor Vehicles - Accident Reports

The provisions of chapter 10 of title 32 apply, not only to highways, but anywhere within the state.

Dear Colonel Alexander:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Department of Public Safety.

QUESTION


Whether the provisions of chapter 10 of title 32 of the Code of Alabama apply anywhere in the state or only to highways.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 32-5A-2 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:

The provisions of this chapter relating to the operation of vehicles refer exclusively to the operation of vehicles upon highways except:

(1) Where a different place is specifically referred to in a given section.

(2) The provisions of Sections 32-7-37, 32-7-5, 32-7-12, 32-10-1 through 32-10-12, as they now exist or may hereafter be amended, and any other statutes of this state relating to accidents and accident reports, and also Sections 32-5A-190 through 32-5A-195 shall apply upon high​ways and elsewhere throughout the state.

ALA. CODE § 32-5A-2 (1999).  This section specifically provides that the provisions of chapter 10 of title 32 apply, not only to highways, but any​where within the state.  Chapter 10 of title 32 relates to motor vehicle accidents and accident reports.  In Dale v. Kelly, 620 So. 2d 632 (Ala. 1993), the Alabama Supreme Court held that the rules of the road apply only to highways.   That decision does not apply with regard to the provi​sions of chapter 10, because the language of section 32-5A-2 specifically states that the provisions of chapter 10 apply, not only to highways, but anywhere within the state.

CONCLUSION


The provisions of chapter 10 of title 32 apply, not only to highways but anywhere within the state.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jack Curtis of my staff.

Sincerely,







WILLIAM H. PRYOR JR.







Attorney General







By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH







Chief, Opinions Division
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